
 
 

Date of issue: Monday, 23 May 2022 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.  

 
GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive 

 

  
MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Social Care and Public Health 

(Chair)  
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice-Chair) 
Andrew Fraser, Interim Executive Director of People (Children) / 
Slough Children First Chief Executive 
Marc Gadsby, Acting Executive Director of People (Adults) 
Adrian Davies, Partnership Manager, Department for Work and 
Pensions 
Caroline Hutton, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Representative 
Sangeeta Saran, Slough CCG 
Chris Holland, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS 
Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health 
Neil Bolton-Heaton, Healthwatch Representative  
Aaryaman Walia, Slough Youth Parliament Representative  
Supt. Lee Barnham, Thames Valley Police 
Councillor Hulme, Lead Member for Children’s Services, Lifelong 
Learning & Skills  
Gavin Jones, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council  
2 Vacancies, Local Business Representatives  
 

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 31ST MAY, 2022 AT 5.00 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 WINDSOR 

ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MANIZE TALUKDAR 
 
07871 982 919 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 Apologies for absence.   

  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 March 

2022 
 

1 - 6 - 

 
ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION 
  

3.   Better Care Fund Programme 2021/22 - 
Annual Report 
 

7 - 20 All 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
  

4.   Update - ICS & Place 
 

Verbal 
Report 

- 
 

5.   Update - Priority One, Starting Well. Children 
and Young People Partnership Board 
 

21 - 30 All 

 
6.   Future Plans - Priority Four, Workplace Health 

Task and Finish Group 
 

31 - 40 All 

 
7.   Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

Update 
 

41 - 44 All 

 
FORWARD PLANNING 
  

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

45 - 54 - 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

- - 

 Wednesday 20 July 2022 at 5.00 pm. 
 

- - 

 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Monday, 14th March, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Hulme (in the Chair), Supt.  Lee Barnham, Dr Vantia Dutta, 
Andrew Fraser, Chris Holland, Ramesh Kukar, Sangeeta Saran, 
Alan Sinclair and Hulme 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Pantelic, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Neil Bolton-

Heaton, Adrian Davies and Caroline Hutton 
 

 
PART 1 

 
13. Election of Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, the Board agreed that Councillor 
Hulme chair the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Hulme in the Chair) 
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

15. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 November & Notes of the informal 
meeting held on 11 January 2022  
 
The actions recorded in the minutes were reviewed for progress.  It was 
agreed that future actions should also recorded a named person responsibly 
for completed the action and reporting back where required. 
  
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2021 

and the notes of the informal meeting held on 11th January 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
16. Update - Priority Two, Integration. Health and Social Care Partnership 

Board  
 
Sangeeta Saran, the Interim Slough Place Locality Director, introduced a 
report that updated the board on the progress of work on integration and the 
delivery of the Health and Social Care Plan. 
  
A number of achievements had already been made in delivering the plan 
including establishing community maternity hubs and Mental Health 
Integrated Community Service (MHICS).  The Board particularly noted the key 
activities and progress in the past quarter, which included signing off the 
Better Care Fund Plan; recruiting for a Frailty Practitioner role as part of the 
Anticipatory Care Planning approach; and the development of plans for the 
delivery of an integrated care hub for Slough.  The Health Inequalities Board 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 14.03.22

had been established, which built on the learning of the BAME programme on 
the impact of Covid. 
  
A question was about outreach work in deprived communities.  Ms Saran 
reported that a new scheme focused on deprivation was due to start in April 
and aimed to provide intensive support for people in the lowest income 
deciles.  Reports would be provided to the Health & Social Care Board and 
could be shared with members of the Slough Wellbeing Board when available. 
  
It was noted that priorities in the Health & Social Care partnership were likely 
to shift in response to the Health & Care Bill and Integration White Paper.  It 
was recognised that there was a lot of good practice in Slough on integration 
and it was important that this work continued. 
  
Resolved –   That the report be noted. 
 

17. Update - Priority Three, Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
Task and Finish Group  
 
The Board received a report that updated on the progress of delivering 
Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods (SHAN) and the alignment of 
this work to support Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in Slough. 
  
The Board noted the progress of the various projects in Chalvey, Colnbrook, 
Britwell and Baylis & Stoke.  The progress on a number of community safety 
projects in Chalvey was described.  The aim was to make the area safer and 
tackle perceptions of crime, for example through the Safer Shop Scheme and 
initiatives to ‘design out’ crime.  The violence against women and g
[...]
eing Board’s had a statutory duty to carry out a statement of 
needs for the pharmaceutical services for local population every three years.  
This was achieved through the PNA.  Due to the Covid pandemic the 
timeframe for PNAs had been extended to October 2022.  The six Berkshire 
authorities had commissioned delivery of the PNA to an external provider, 
Healthy Dialogues, and the work was overseen by a PNA steering group 
comprising the six local authorities and other health partners. 
  
The first draft of the PNA was due to be ready in April and there would be a 
public consultation in April.  Wellbeing Boards were required to sign off the 
PNA in August.  It was likely that the Board would receive a near-final draft at 
the meeting in July with an update report in September. 
  
Resolved –   That the progress and proposed timeline for approval of the 

PNA be noted and agreed. 
 

19. Update - Priority Four, Workplace Health Task and Finish  
 
The Board received an update report on the work of the Workplace Health 
Task and Finish Group.  Members commented on the relative high number of 
residents who had not received Covid vaccination, although it was noted that 
uptake amongst the NHS workforce was high.  The progress report was 
noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the report be noted.  
 

20. Update - ICS and Place  
 
The SBC Executive Director, People (Adults), Alan Sinclair, gave a verbal 
updated on the Integrated Care System (ICS) and Place. 
  
It was noted that the new Frimley Integrated Care Board would come into 
being from 1st July 2022 under the provisions of the Health & Care Bill.  Fiona 
Edwards had been appointed as the Chief Executive Designate and Dr Priya 
Singh was the Chair Designate.  The Integrated Care Board would have a 
local authority representative and the wider Integrated Care Partnership would 

Page 3



Slough Wellbeing Board - 14.03.22

play a role in setting the strategy.  The details of partnership working were still 
being fina
[...]
  
The Board agreed to record its support for the proposal to provide an 
integrated offer on the Upton site. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the report be noted. 
  

(b)  That the Board support the proposal for an Integrated Care Hub on the 
Upton Hospital site. 

 

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 14.03.22

22. Equalities update  
 
The Board received a verbal update on the Equalities Review. 
  
The review had been commissioned by the Slough Safeguarding Leaders 
Group in 2021 to establish if there were any specific demographic groups 
disproportionately represented as victims or perpetrators of exploitation. 
  
The final report made 19 recommendations for action to strengthen 
understanding of, and work to deliver improved equality of opportunity and 
outcomes.  The recommendations were grouped into four overarching themes 
– learning & development, data collection and sharing, community 
engagement and safeguarding & community safety.  
  
An implementation group was now taking forward work on how to deliver the 
recommendations and an update would be provided to the Board at a future 
meeting. 
  
Resolved –   That the update be noted and that a report be received at a 

future meeting. 
 

23. JSNA update  
 
The SBC Public Health Programme Manager provided an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
  
A significant amount of work had been undertaken since the last report to the 
Board in November 2021.  A soft launch of the new website had taken place 
in January 2022 and feedback was being collated.  It was planned that the 
new JSNA website would be hosted on the Healthy Berkshire platform in the 
Summer of 2022.  A demonstration could be provided to the Board in 
June/July. 
  
Resolved –   That the update be noted. 
 

24. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Board considered a noted the forward work programme that listed the 
expected items for the next meeting in May 2022.  Several suggestions had 
been made during the meeting for items to come back to the board in 2022/23 
and it was agreed they would be incorporated into the next version of the work 
programme. 
  
Resolved –   That the proposed work programme be noted for May 2022 and 

further developed for 2022/23. 
 

25. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed, but would be held in May 
2022. 

Page 5



Slough Wellbeing Board - 14.03.22

 
26. Vote of Thanks  

 
The Board was informed that this would the final meeting attended by Alan 
Sinclair, SBCs Executive Director of People (Adults).  Members recognised 
that Mr Sinclair had made a huge contribution to the board since its inception, 
and to partnership working more widely in Slough over many years.  A vote of 
thanks was agreed. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.32 pm) 

Page 6



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Slough Wellbeing Board      Date: 31 May 2022 
 
Contact officer:    Marc Gadsby, Interim Executive Director of People (Adults) 

Mike Wooldridge, Integration Delivery Lead, Frimley CCG 
     
Ward(s):   All 
 

PART I  
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2021/22 – ANNUAL REPORT 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Slough Wellbeing Board with a summary 
of the key areas of activity and outturn position of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
programme for Slough in 2021-22.  

 
2. Recommendation(s)/proposed action 
 

The Wellbeing Board is requested to note the content of the report outlining the 
progress and delivery of the BCF Programme for 2021-22 

 
3. The slough joint wellbeing strategy, the JSNA and the Five year plan 
 

The Better Care Fund programme is developed, agreed and managed between 
the local authority and the Frimley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) together 
with other delivery partners it aims to improve, both directly and indirectly, the 
health and wellbeing outcomes for the people of Slough. The annual BCF Plan is 

[...]
tive service offers 
- Use of locality-based models 
- Improved outcomes for mental health 
- Improved outcomes for frailty 
- Responding to changing demands and needs post covid-19 

Key changes for BCF expenditure plan for this year 2021/22: 

- Contract uplifts where applicable for staff pay increases/increments 
- Additional investment to maintain capacity in social care (social care protection) 
- Investment to retain current level of capacity and activity within Reablement / intermediate 

care (RRR service). This service is key to admission avoidance and supporting discharge and 
reablement in the community. It also provides end of life care to support people to remain 
at home.  

- Investment in Hospital Social Work Team to ensure continued support safe and timely 
transfers of care, maintaining hospital flow back out to community through established 
Discharge to Assess pathways 

Page 11



2 

- Additional BCF investment into the community and voluntary sector supporting primary 
prevention, vulnerable groups and communities  

- A Frailty Practitioner pilot supporting the anticipatory care element of Integrated Care 
Decision Making identifying patients living with frailty proactive screening and intervention 
supported by integrated community MDTs (clusters).  

- Post covid-19 – pilot of a ‘cold car’ OT providing same day response for people visited by the 
GP who have deconditioned during covid period and need quick access to OT assessment 
and equipment.  

3 Finance 

The value of our BCF pooled budget in year 2021/22 was £15,047,515.  A full breakdown of the 
expenditure across the various schemes funded through BCF is included in the appendix.  

3.1 Funding sources 

DFG   £1,140,680 
Minimum CCG Contribution £10,034,713 
iBCF   £3,872,122 
Additional LA Contribution £0 
Additional CCG Contribution £0 

Total   £15,047,515 
 

3.2 Required spend  

      
Minimum Required 

Spend Planned Spend 
NHS Commissioned Out of Hospital spend 
from the minimum CCG allocation £2,765,796 £2,812,029 
Adult Social Care services spend from the 
minimum CCG allocations £6,365,034 £7,686,181 

 

Slough BCF investment exceeds the required minimum spend in both the out of hospital spend and 
that into Adult Social Care. The additional investment into Adult Social Care in 2021/22 has been 
vital to help maintain delivery of services, particularly those in the interface between hospital and 
the community, and to the work of the community and voluntary sector.  

3.3 New or additional investment in 2021/22 was made into the following schemes: 

 Reablement services - £468k 
 Nursing home contribution - £100k  
 Hospital Social Worker team - £447k 
 Information and Advice services - £100k 

3.4 Forecast outturn 

There are two schemes current where we had underspends within the pooled budget. These will be 
carried forward in the pooled budget for 2022/23.  

Page 12



3 

 OT/SALT system transformation - £35k 
 Primary Care proactive frailty management (was enhanced support to care homes) - £114k 

3.5 Carry forward investment 

In addition to the current years funds the pooled budget hosted by Slough Borough Council also 
currently holds an additional £1.3m from previous years underspends which have been accumulated 
and carried forward. This money is still being held for investment in our shared objectives and 
priorities for investment but is non-recurrent.  This therefore can only effectively be used to support 
transformation or transitional costs, or fixed term schemes.  

3.6 There were several schemes agreed between the partners for one-off expenditure using this 
non-recurrent funding: 

 Browns Intensive Support - £30k 
 Virtual Review Team and post pandemic recovery - £140k (per year for 2 years) 
 A business intelligence role - £60k (per year for 2 years) 
 Frailty Practitioner pilot - £72k 
 Additional resources in social care (winter capacity) - £180k 

 

4 Performance and metrics 

A new set of metrics were s
[...]
s  
5. Starting well element of the Wellbeing Board priorities (Appendix A) 

. 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board   
 
DATE:    31st May 2022 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Dr Vanita Dutta, Public Health Principal, Slough Borough Council 
 
(For all Enquiries)   vanita.dutta@slough.gov.uk 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
FUTURE PLANS: PRIORITY FOUR, WORKPLACE HEALTH 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report has been submitted to provide the Slough Wellbeing Board our current 
position and proposals for next steps on Workplace Health.    
 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
(a) The Committee is requested to note the report 
(b)To consider and agree the proposals put forward 

 
3. Background 
  
Workplace Health is Sloughs’ Priority Four within the 2020-25 Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
There is strong evidence that supporting health and wellbeing of colleagues can achieve a 
range of positive outcomes such as: enhanced performance, improved staff retention, lower 
levels of sickness absence, presenteesim and organisational success through more productive 
and motivated staff.  
 
It is useful to establish what we mean by Workplace Health and its relationship to individual 
wellbeing as it can be unique to each person. The Office for National Statistics describes it as: 
Wellbeing, put simply, is about ‘how we are doing’ as individuals, communities and as a nation 
and how sustainable this is for the future. 
Personal wellbeing is a particularly important dimension which we define as how satisfied we 
are with our lives, our sense that what we do in life is worthwhile, our day to day emotional 
experiences (happiness and anxiety) and our wider mental wellbeing. 1 
 
Sickness and ill health cost employers substantial amounts of money. The CIPD (2019) Health 
and Wellbeing at Work survey estimate the cost of sickness absence equates to £835 per 
e
[...]
rtnership.  

 
 
6. Conclusion 
 

This report is intended to provide the Slough Wellbeing Board with the 
opportunity to review its upcoming work programme and make any 
amendments it feels are required. 
 
 

7. Appendices Attached 
 

A - Work Programme – 2022/2023 
 

Page 47



 

8. Background Papers 
 
 None. 

Page 48



Slough Wellbeing Board Work Programme 2022/2023 
** Subject to ongoing review and change by the Slough Wellbeing Board** 

 

End of June 2022 (Date TBC) 

Informal Session 1 - This session may be incorporated into the final LGA training session on the 23rd June. 
 
Title: Understanding Our Role in Supporting the Health and Wellbeing of the Local Population 
Overall Aim of the Session: To support partners in identifying areas of collaborative working to improve 
local health & wellbeing, and to improve understanding of different organisational remits and roles.  
 
Session Details:  
 Each partner to present slides which explore the following (board members to prepare slides prior): 

o What does the health and wellbeing of the local population mean to your organisation? How 
does/can your organisation support the health and wellbeing of the local population?  

o What do you see as the value of health and wellbeing boards? Where do you think this board can 
add value/have impact?  

o What do you feel should be the focus/priorities of this board & why?  
o How do you feel your organisation can contribute to the Slough Wellbeing Board? What do you 

feel is your role at the Slough Wellbeing Board?  
 Group discussion to follow the presentations re: what this means for opportunities to collaborate to 

support the health and wellbeing of the location population.  
 
Attendance: Slough Wellbeing Board Members  
Location: Virtual session on Microsoft Teams  

20th July 2022 

Formal Meeting 

• Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
• Update – ICS and Place (verbal update) 
• Update – Priority Two, Integration. Health and Social Care Partnership Bo
[...]
 Board 
• Update – Priority Four, Workplace Health Task and Finish Group  
• Update – National & Local Policy  
• Slough Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

 
Attendance: Slough Wellbeing Board Members  
Location: Session to be held in person at the Council Chambers 

Page 52



April 2023 (Date TBC) 
 
Informal Session 6 
 

 To be confirmed later in the year following the refresh of the Slough Wellbeing Board strategy; 
informal sessions to also consider emerging risks.  
 

 Ideas suggested to date by SWB members include: 
o Tackling Local Child Poverty  
o Children and Young People – Intervening Earlier to Reduce Statutory Crisis Intervention  
o Improving the Lives of Children and Young People in Slough 
o Digital Access and Inclusion  
o Tackling Local Inequality  
o Tackling Worklessness to Address Poverty  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 March 2022
	3 Better Care Fund Programme 2021/22 - Annual Report
	Slough Borough Council
	Part I
	For COMMENT & CONSIDERATION
	Better Care Fund Programme 2021/22 – Annual Report
	1.	Purpose of report
	2.	Recommendation(s)/proposed action
	3.	The slough joint wellbeing strategy, the JSNA and the Five year plan
	3a. Slough wellbeing strategy priorities

	4. 	Other implications
	5.	Supporting information
	6.	Comments of other committees
	7.	Conclusion
	8.	Appendices attached
	9.	Background papers


	Appendix - BCF Annual Report

	5 Update - Priority One, Starting Well. Children and Young People Partnership Board
	FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION
	CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PARTNERSHIP BOARD – UPDATE
	Appendix - CYPP Draft  TofR

	6 Future Plans - Priority Four, Workplace Health Task and Finish Group
	PART I
	For comment and consideration
	1.1.	Mental Health
	1.1.1	To roll out Mental Health First Aid training.
	1.1.2	To roll out Mental Health awareness training to all staff.
	2.1.3	To promote day 1 intervention for MSK related sickness absence for assessment by

Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st May, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Hulme, Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), 
Supt.  Lee Barnham, Marc Gadsby and Ramesh Kukar 

  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Neil Bolton-Heaton, Adrian Davies, 

Andrew Fraser, Chris Holland, Caroline Hutton and 
Sangeeta Saran 
 

 
PART 1 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

28. Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 March 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

29. Better Care Fund Programme 2021/22 - Annual Report  
 
The Integrated Delivery Lead at Frimley CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group) 
provided a brief overview of the BCF (Better Care Fund) Plan 2021/22.   
  
In response to a question about funds being carried over and how they would 
be used, the Integrated Delivery Lead advised that these funds were a non-
recurring spend. In accordance with the funding framework, if targets set out 
in the metrics were met then there was a reward element which comprised 
funds being rolled over as a contingency and could only be used on 
transitional, transformation projects.   The CCG had agreed to roll these 
contingency funds forward. Using these funds to invest in Children and young 
people’s and SEND services and partnership work were under discussion. 
  
The Chair stated that she would like the Board to be involved in any future 
discussions about how these BCF contingency funds would be best spent. 
The Associate Director of Adult Social Care concurred that Board was an 
appropriate platform to discuss the best use of this resource to transform 
health and social care provision.   
  
He added that the re-ablement rate was deemed to be good and had 
focussed on enabling as many residents as possible. For some clients, small 
improvements could have significant impact on their daily life and on the re-
ablement budget. He added that there had been changes to how care 
packages were commissioned following Covid admissions to residential and 
nursing care, with the emphasis on keeping as many clients at home as 
possible.  
  



2 
Slough Wellbeing Board - 31.05.22 

2 

Following a question about improved outcomes for Mental health it was 
advised that the BCF did not provide much funding for this and most mental 
health investment came through other routes.  A new dementia care 
coordinator had been appointed and the appointment of a dementia care 
adviser was being explored. The team were working closely with the CVS 
(community and voluntary sector) to promote wellbeing and mental health 
through community settings.  
  
The SBC Group Manager, People Strategy stated that there was additional 
investment from the ICS (integrated care system) and substantial 
transformation funds for mental health. This investment was for local and 
mixed projects with the PCN (primary care network), local cafes and 
Children’s services.   
  
The Integrated Delivery Lead stated that the mental health transformation 
fund was funding the CVS to carry out research looking at the low take up of 
mental health support in some communities the results of which would to help 
commission future services. There was also intensive support to the 
homeless, the appointment of a dual diagnosis worker who was involved in a 
pilot project with the homeless alongside GPs. 
  
Following a question, The Integrated Delivery Lead stated that the rate of 
hospital discharges at Wexham Park, in comparison to other hospitals, had 
been good despite challenges.  Although there had been a critical incident 
recently where ambulances had to be diverted to other hospital but this 
situation had since been resolved. 
 
The representative from Slough CVS stated that the CVS were working to 
build resilience in the community through initiatives such as carers’ meetings, 
developing social networks, supporting the young carers’ programme, 
ensuring peer and professional support, funding a range of workshops and 
activities eg, yoga classes and information and advice services such as debt 
advice.  He added that the poverty forum had identified that there was 
insufficient support for young men and this was being looked at. 

  
The Vice Chair stated that ICS & ICB grants to CVS should increase and that 
less than 3% of the BCF grant was spent on children and young people’s 
services. Support and funding for these young people from deprived 
backgrounds and children’s mental health needed to be prioritised. 

  
Following a question, the SBC Group Manager, People Strategy advised that 
the recent SEND inspection had identified a key gap in provision for soft 
services, particularly dysphasia. One of BCF’s key metrics was to improve 
health outcomes for residents and create independence by reducing hospital 
admissions. There was two-year plan to increase BCF funding to speech and 
language services, occupational therapy services and to provide a dysphasia 
service.  The SEND statement had highlighted that 220 children were awaiting 
these services.  Her team were working with providers, schools and families 
to implement a timeline to provide these vital services, however, there was a 
significant backlog which would take time to work through.  There was an East 



3 
Slough Wellbeing Board - 31.05.22 

3 

Berkshire-wide children and young people’s integrated therapies project which 
would bring together all SEND provision, ensure equity in provision and 
reciprocal services for pupils attending out of borough schools. There was a 
recruitment strategy for the therapy services eg recruitment fairs, 
apprenticeships, career grade progression, training and competitive salaries. 
The recruitment drive would emphasize the many benefits of working in 
Slough. 
  
The Chair stated that she would like to see a holistic approach to the 
spending of grants and budgets and hoped they would address all the issues 
raised above by partners. The Council would be reviewing its mental health 
commissioning and provision to ensure it targeted those most in need.  

Action 1: She added that she would like discussions to take place outside the 
meeting about how ICS grants could support the above discussed topics. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

30. Update - ICS & Place  
 
The Vice Chair provided a verbal update on the Integrated Care System (ICS) 
and Place.  He advised that the legal structure for the ICS would change 
radically from July 2022 onwards and did a slide presentation regarding the 
changes. The new structures would comprise the  ICP (integrated  care 
partnership) and the ICB (integrated Care Board). The ICP would be a broad 
alliance of different organisations from the health & care and wellbeing 
settings and be jointly convened by the NHS and the local authority. Its 
purpose would be to develop an integrated care strategy while the ICB would 
be responsible for governance and coordinate with the NHS to improve 
population health. The four main constituents were the ICS, the ICP,ICB and 
the provider collaborative. The ICB was the new statutory authority leading on 
integration. The provider collaborative would set specific priorities and targets, 
and define the working relationships. NHS England had approved Frimley’s 
plan. 
  
The ICB would be accountable for the use of NHS resources and it would be 
responsible for approving funding plans proposed by the ICP and the Place 
based partnership. Each ICB would set out the roles of the place based 
leaders within its governance plans. He added that the Wellbeing Board would 
have a key role in which partnerships would be relevant for Slough. Training 
and promotion of staff would also be undertaken. 

The Chair stated that the informal Board meeting planned for September 
would explore this topic in greater depth. She was keen that the Board should 
play a bigger role at Place. 

Following a question, the Vice Chair stated that the voice of the child, health 
inequalities and deprivation among children would be prioritised and the ICB 
would be encouraged to recognise this in funding. There was a pilot project at 
some local primary schools to support those children, primary care would 



4 
Slough Wellbeing Board - 31.05.22 

4 

consult parents about what areas should be prioritised. Funding would be 
sought from the BCF and ICS. 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

31. Update - Priority One, Starting Well. Children and Young People 
Partnership Board  
 
This item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

32. Future Plans - Priority Four, Workplace Health Task and Finish Group  
 
The SBC Public Health Programme Manager provided a brief overview of the 
Future Plans – Priority Four, Workplace Health Task and Finish Group.  
Following a question, she responded that the previous taskforce had taken a 
partnership approach and had included the ICS, which had a workstream 
around workforce issues. Frimley health had also been represented. The 
previous taskforce had intended that there should be a dedicated pot of 
funding that would be available to community groups, ensuring a partnership 
approach.  Trade associations would also be involved and workplace 
resources arising from the action plan and strategy would be implemented. 

The Chair advised that she would be meeting with the Chair of the Slough 
Business Community partnership to discuss its involvement in the work of the 
Board. 

Following questions, the Public Health Programme Manager replied that 
targets for reducing sickness absence had not yet been set and would be 
detailed in the forthcoming strategy paper, which had been delayed due to 
capacity issues in the HR department. 

She added that involvement with the workforce in the ICS began with the 
BAME (Black and Minority Ethnic) pilot project in response to covid and was 
aimed at  mitigating risks for the local population.  The project officer sat on 
the task and finish group.  However, this project had not proactively engaged 
staff and there was scope for robust partnership building in the future.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

33. Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods Update  
 
The SBC Community Development officer provided a brief overview of the 
Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods update.  Following questions 
and comments regarding the comms strategy about how to reach those who 
had English as a second language or hard to reach groups, she advised that 
the community directory would contain links to other information and advice 
portals. She added that in terms of communications, community leaders 
would be helping to relay the messages to their communities and provide 
feedback about this. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 



5 
Slough Wellbeing Board - 31.05.22 

5 

 
34. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board considered the forward work programme for 2022-23. The 
highlighted that the first informal Board meeting would look at the Board’s role 
in supporting the health and wellbeing of the local population. The informal 
meetings would support partners to better understand the work of the Board 
and its priorities. 
  
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting  
 
20 July 2022. 
 

36. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Board was informed that this was the final meeting attended by the 
Strategic Partnership Lead. A vote of thanks was agreed in recognition of her 
contribution to the work of the Board. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.10 pm and closed at 6.28 pm) 
 


